AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE
COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Date:

Wednesday, 20th March, 2019

Time:

7.00 pm

Venue:

Guildhall

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Information for Members of the Public
Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street. The nearest car park is
Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility,
access to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt
as you face the Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall. There is
dedicated disabled parking space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings
are held on the ground floor, which can be reached by using a lift. If you are a wheelchair
user or have restricted mobility and you wish to attend a meeting, please telephone or email
the officer mentioned below in advance and we will make any necessary arrangements to
assist your visit.
Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public. You have the right to inspect
copies of Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents
used in the preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot
of each report. Part II of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information'
for which it is anticipated that the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither
reports nor background papers are open to public inspection.
Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to
report on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio
recording and providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used
to report on the proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings.
Accordingly, the attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be recorded and
broadcast. By choosing to attend this public meeting you are deemed to have given
[...]
ittee
Wednesday, 20 March 2019
Members of the Committee:Chairman: Councillor Alan Amos (C)
Vice-Chairman: Councillor George Squires (L)
Councillor Patricia Agar (LCo)
Councillor Allah Ditta (C)
Councillor Stephen Hodgson (C)
C = Conservative

Councillor Neil Laurenson (G)
Councillor Andrew Roberts (C)
Councillor Richard Udall (LCo)

G = Green

L = Labour

LCo = Labour and Co-Operative

AGENDA
Part 1
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC)
1.

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive details of any Member
nominated to attend the meeting in place of
a Member of the Committee.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

3.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Up to a total of fifteen minutes can be
allowed, each speaker being allocated a
maximum of five minutes, for members of
the public to present a petition, ask a
question or comment on any item on the
Agenda or within the remit of the
Committee.

4.

MINUTES
Page(s) 1 - 2

Of the meeting held on 19th December 2018
to be approved and signed.

5.

2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT
PROGRESS REPORT TO 28TH
FEBRUARY 2019
Page(s) 3 - 20
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact
Andy Bromage, Head
Officer
of Internal Audit
Shared Service
Tel: 01905 722051

That the Committee note the report.

3

6.

DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
FOR 2019-20
Page(s) 21 - 28
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact
Andy Bromage, Head
Officer
of Internal Audit
Shared Service
Tel: 01905 722051

That the Committee approves the draft
Annual Internal Audit Plan and Key
Performance Indicators.

7.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19
Page(s) 29 - 64
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact
Mark Baldwin, Head of
Officer
Finance
Tel: 01905 722007

That the Committee endorses the external
auditor’s Audit Plan for 2018/19.

8.

DECOMMISSIONING OF
SANSOME WALK
Page(s) 65 - 76
Ward(s): Arboretum
Contact
Sian Stroud, Deputy
Officer
Director - Governance
Tel: 01905 722017

That the Committee:

LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE AND ACTION PLAN
Page(s) 77 - 82
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact
Sian Stroud, Deputy
Officer
Director - Governance
Tel: 01905 722017

That the Committee:

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Which in the opinion of the Chairman is of
sufficient
urgency
as
to
warrant
consideration.

9.

10.

1. notes the summary of decisions and
advice to date given in relation to the
decommissioning of the Sansome Walk
former swimming pool site; and
2. requests that the Council’s internal
audit service undertakes a Lessons
Learned review of this project, to take
account of the information set out in
this report as well as the specialist
advice currently being commissioned
for the Council on demolition options
and costs.

1. notes the update on progress to review
the
Local
Code
of
Corporate
Governance; and
2. endorses the proposals to introduce a
Corporate Governance Action Plan, with
a proposed Plan for year 2019/2020 to
be brought to the next meeting of the
Committee for approval.

4

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
19th December 2018
Present:

Councillor Alan Amos in the Chair
Councillors
Agar,
Ditta,
S. Hodgson,
Laurenson, Roberts, G. Squires (ViceChairman) and Udall

54

Officers:

David Blake – Managing Director
Andy Bromage - Head of Internal
Audit Shared Service

Apologies:

Shane Flynn – Corporate Director,
Finance and Resources
Mark Baldwin - Head of Finance

Declarations of Interest
None.

55

Public Participation
None.

56

Minutes
As raised in previous meetings, The Head of Internal Audit Shared Services on
behalf of the Head of Finance updated the Committee regarding the Mary Portas
money awarded to St Johns Traders. The money is available to be spent, however
the original brief and terms and conditions need to be examined. The Traders
Association in St Johns is no longer operational so wider stakeholder engagement
needs to be undertaken. The Managing Director suggested a meeting in January
2019 with Ward Councillors to discover what is feasible.
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2018
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

57

2018/19 Internal Audit Progress Report To 30th November 2018
The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented his report on the progress of
Internal Audit. Reviewing the Tourism Strategy he noted that some areas of the
system were working well, but found other areas where controls could be
strengthened. This included the Tourist Information Centre, but was more about
what information is available and what can be used. This service has recently
come back under City Council control and there is a need to drill down further.
He went on to highlight the main points in the report, explaining that under the
Audit Report Follow Up Programme, Audit Report regarding Debtors made 1 high
and 1 medium priority recommendations. This has now been escalated to the
Head of Finance who has confirmed that a policy review will take place. There was
no financial risk to the Council as provision had already been made.

Page 2
19th December 2018

2

Officers responded to questions on aspects of the report including Audit Days
available and the presentation of the report with further detail needed on the
forecast number of days and the actual days.
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the contents of the Report.
58

Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20
The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented his report on the Draft
Annual Internal Audit Plan and Key Performance Indicators. He explained that the
Draft Plan had been discussed with service managers and Corporate Leadership
Team. Areas that were considered to be emerging risks or areas of mitigated risk
but require a watching brief have been highlighted for transparency purposes but
will not be included in the Plan for next year. There is a distinct possibility that
they will be included in the 2020/21 Audit Plan.
Due to the continuing changing environment that exists in Local Government the
Plan must be seen as a framework for Internal Audit work for the forthcoming
year. There is a need for flexibility in the Plan due to a changing risk profile as
well as emerging risks. To ensure flexibility there is the possibility that the Plan
will be updated during the year in order to address such challenges.
The Head of Internal Audit went on to answer Members’ questions regarding the
total number of Audit days available and clarify and correct a couple of figures
shown in the report. The total number of Audit days available was 320 days.
In the ensuing discussion the Head of Internal Audit Shared Service was able to
reassure Members that as the Plan stands, enough resources are available. If
anything came forward, the whole Plan would be reviewed in its entirety. He went
on to say that depending on the projects we have happening, there is a sound
framework regarding project management which is monitored and reported to the
relevant Committee. In relation to emerging risks improvements have been made
and we are able to react accordingly.
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Draft Internal Audit Plan and
Key Performance Indicators.

59

Any Other Business
The Chairman informed Members that Helen Richards, Democratic Services
Administrator, was leaving the Council at the end of this week. He thanked her for
her work in the past year and wished her success in the future.

Duration of the meeting: 7 p.m. – 7.50 p.m.

Chairman at the meeting on
20th March 2019

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee, 20th March 2019
Report of: Head of Internal Audit Shared Service, Worcestershire Internal Audit
Shared Service

Subject:

2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT TO 28th FEBRUARY 2019

1.

Recommendation

1.1

That the Committee note the report.

2.

Background

2.1

To provide an update on Internal Audit’s progress towards meeting its objectives as
set out in the audit plan for 2018/2019 as approved by the Audit Committee on 21st
March 2018.

2.2

The Council is required under Regulation 5 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations
2015 to “underta
[...]
mpliance with the Standards and retain
the full OHSAS 18001:2007 certificated standard.
Type of Review: Consultancy
Report issued: 17th December 2018
Assurance: N/a
3.20 A summary table is provided below of the finalised audits:
2018/19
GDPR
Health & Safety – Operations Training Programme
Health & Safety Certification Consultancy

N/a
Limited
N/a

3.21 A rolling testing programme on Debtors and Creditors has been undertaken during
quarter 2 and continued through quarter 3. Testing results so far do not indicate
any new or emerging risks to be brought to the attention of Committee. The rolling
testing programme results have been amalgamated and will be reported at the next
Committee.
3.22 After a recent management investigation in the Trade Waste service it was found
there had been immaterial financial loss and appropriate action has been taken to
conclude the matter.
4.

National Fraud Initiative (NFI)

4.1

The 2018/19 NFI upload of data took place during October 2018. Various data sets
were required, for example, Payroll, Creditors, along with a host of others provided
by Worcestershire Regulatory Services and Civica. WIASS can confirm that all the
required data sets have been uploaded for Worcester City Council. A further data
upload took place during December in regards to the single person discount and

Page 6

electoral registration. WIASS continues to play a supporting role for all the Partners
in regard to this exercise.
5.

Follow-Up Audits

5.1

Where appropriate follow-up audit work has been undertaken e.g. Debtors, the
results of which are compiled on an on-going basis and provided in summary form
for information at Appendix 4. Any material exceptions arising from audit ‘follow up’
are reported to Audit Committee. Good progress, in the main, has been made in
satisfying a number of the ‘older’ recommendations which are now seen to be
satisfactorily implemented. In a minority of cases, where a further review is
scheduled to take place in the area, any outs
[...]
o the
implementation of their action plans against reported Internal Audit recommendations. Although there are a
couple of audits whereby work continues it is considered that there are legitimate reasons why this is the
case (for example continuing development, or proposed system changes) or, non material risk items. Core
financial audits are followed up as part of the annual audits.

Page 19

Page 20

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee, 20th March 2019
Report of: Head of Internal Audit Shared Service, Worcestershire Internal Audit
Shared Service

Subject:

DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2019-20

1.

Recommendation

1.1

That the Committee approves the Draft Annual Internal Audit Plan and Key
Performance Indicators.

2.

Background

2.1

To present the Worcester City Council Draft Internal Audit Operational Plan (see
Appendix 1) and the Internal Audit Shared Services set of key performance indicators
for 2019/20 (see Appendix 2) for approval.

2.2

The Council is required under Regulation 5 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015
to “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector
internal auditing standards or guidance”.

2.3

To aid compliance with the regulation, the Institute of Internal Auditors Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards (as amended) details that “Internal auditing is an independent,
objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an
organisation's operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing
a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk
management, control, and governance processes”.

3.

Audit Objectives

3.1

The objectives of the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service are to:
 examine, evaluate and report on the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control
and risk management across the Council an
[...]
bject:

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – 2018/19

1.

Recommendation

1.1

That the Committee endorses the external auditor’s Audit Plan for 2018/19.

2.

Background

2.1

Ernst Young, our independent external auditors have submitted the attached Audit
Plan report (Appendix 1) which outlines their proposed approach to planning and
delivering their audit and the fees for the 2018/19 financial year.

2.2

One of the key objectives of the Audit Plan is for Ernst Young to obtain reasonable
assurance that the financial statements as a whole are free from material
misstatement and prepared in all material respects within the CIPFA Code of Practice
framework.

3.

Information

3.1

The Audit Plan has no significant changes from last year and does not identify any
specific risks relating to the City Council. The report details the following:

3.1.1 The financial statements audit approach and the impact of any changes in national
audit requirements
3.1.2 The audit approach to delivering the Value for Money conclusion
3.1.3 The key dates for the 2018/19 audit cycle. The statutory deadline for issuing the
annual Statement of Accounts is 31st July. The City Council achieved this last year
and has robust plans in place to ensure the same for this year.
3.2

The audit fee for 2018/19 is £39,362 plus a further fee of £9,250 for certification of
the Housing Benefit subsidy. These fees are a reduction form the previous year and
are in line with the approved budget. Additional fees may be payable if further
unplanned audit work is required.

3.3

It is the Council’s policy to comply with all codes of practice and financial reporting
standards relating to the production and publication of the Statement of Accounts.
The Council’s Finance Team will work with the external auditors to ensue that the
audit delivery is successful by adhering to the proposed timescales, meeting the
audit working paper requirements and by being available during the audit process to
deal with query resolution.

Page 30

3.4

The Council’s Constitution defines the purpose of the Audit Committee (AC) and its
remit. A key part of the AC’s purpose is to provide independent assurance to our
members of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal
control environment. To do this, part of the AC’s role is to oversee the work of
internal audit and our independent external auditors, to ensure that efficient and
effective assurance arrangements are in place. This includes agreeing the external
auditor’s Audit Plan on an annual basis.

Ward(s):
Contact Officer:
Background Papers:

All
Mark Baldwin Tel: 01905 722007, email
mark.baldwin@worcester.gov.uk
None

Worcester City Council
Audit planning report

Year ended 31 March 2019
March 2019

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

Appendix 1

Private and Confidential
Members of the Audit and Governance Committee
Worcester City Council
The Guildhall
High Street
Worcester
WR1 2EY

20th March 2019

Dear Committee Members

Page 32

Audit planning report
We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the
Audit and Governance Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit in accordance with the
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.
This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our
planned audit strategy in response to those risks. This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit and Governance
Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than thes
[...]
ition

Misstatements that occur in
relation to the risk of fraud in
revenue and expenditure
recognition could affect the income
and expenditure accounts.

Under ISA 240 there is a presumed risk that
revenue may be misstated due to improper
revenue recognition. In the public sector, this
requirement is modified by Practice Note 10
issued by the Financial Reporting Council, which
states that auditors should also consider the risk
that material misstatements may occur by the
manipulation of expenditure recognition.
The risks we have identified are most focused
around those items of income and expenditure
which are non-routine and involve more
management estimation and judgment such as
year-end income and expenditure accruals and
provisions.

What will we do?
We will:
•

Test the valuation of accruals (income and expenditure) and testing
provisions completeness and valuation at the year-end as these are the
areas most susceptible to manipulation by management to achieve the
desired expenditure levels;

•

Test the completeness of liabilities and income and expenditure cut off
to gain assurance that there has been no material amounts of
expenditure omitted from the financial statements;

•

Test the existence and valuation of debtors and accrued income; and

•

Complete Journal entry testing within specific parameters

These accounts had the following
balances in the 2017/18 financial
statements:
Income Account: £44m
Expenditure Account: £56m

12

Page 42

Financial statement impact

What is the risk?

Audit risks

Other areas of audit focus
We have identified other areas of the audit, that have not been classified as significant risks, but are still important when considering the risks of material
misstatement to the financial statements and disclosures and therefore may be key audit matters we will include in our audit report.
What is the risk/area of focus?

What will we do?

Valuation of Land and Buildings
We will:
•

•
•
•
•

Consider the work performed by the Counc
[...]
to influence the economic decisions of the users of the financial
statements. Our evaluation of it requires professional judgement and necessarily takes into account qualitative as well as quantitative considerations implicit in the
definition. We would be happy to discuss with you your expectations regarding our detection of misstatements in the financial statements.
Materiality determines:
• The locations at which we conduct audit procedures to support the opinion given on the financial statements; and
• The level of work performed on individual account balances and financial statement disclosures.

34

Page 64

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

Page 65

Agenda Item 8

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee, 20th March 2019
Report of: Deputy Director - Governance and Monitoring Officer

Subject:
1.

DECOMMISSIONING OF SANSOME WALK

Recommendation
That the Committee:

1.1

notes the summary of decisions and advice to date given in relation to the
decommissioning of the Sansome Walk former swimming pool site; and

1.2

requests that the Council’s internal audit service undertakes a Lessons
Learned review of this project, to take account of the information set out in
this report, as well as the specialist advice currently being commissioned for
the Council on demolition options and costs.

2.

Background

2.1

The Council has put on hold a construction contract to secure the demolition and
remediation of the Sansome Walk swimming pool site (“the Site”), pending receipt of
further specialist advice on the financial implications and options for remediation and
future development uses. The Council requires a reliable assessment of cost for
demolition on the basis that it remains the owner of the Site and is currently proceeding
on the assumption that it will need to remediate the Site itself in order to attract any
future development potential or value.

2.2

The Council’s Policy and Resources Committee will receive a report on the outcome of
this specialist advice and consider any budgetary or other implications or other matters
which may need to be referred to Council. While this process is ongoing, it is within the
remit of the Audit and Governance Committee to review the Council’s governance
arrangements and project delivery processes which have guided the position to date.

3.

Governance summary

3.1

A chronology of the Council’s decision-making in respect of the decommissioning of the
Site is attached at Appendix 1. The chronology begins in 2012 with the early decisions
to look at the potential refurbishment of the Site or the construction of a new facility
elsewhere, with Perdiswell becoming the preferred option. However, the condition of
the Site was a matter of concern to the Council prior to 2012, with reference to a
Working Party convened in 2009 to review the possible repair liability of the building,
and the pool needing to be closed for a short period due to immediate safety concerns

Page 66

and substantial costs being estimated for refurbishment and repair.
3.2

The reports show that the decision to decommission Sansome Walk was viewed as an
inevitable consequence of the decision to construct a new facility at Perdiswell, but that
the decommissioning implications were not reported as part of the overall swimming
pool project or budget. While the failing condition of the Site appeared in the reports to
add weight to the Perdiswell preferred option, the detailed options appraisal work and
the reports which follow it were principally focused on the development
[...]
7 November 2017
Policy and Resources Committee
[Exempt resolutions relating to potential disposal to Sanctuary Housing and the YMCA.]

Page 72

20 March 2018
Policy and Resources Committee
That the Committee:
1.

approve the disposal of the former Sansome Walk Swimming Pool site to Sanctuary
Housing and the YMCA, along the lines proposed for residential development and the
provision of YMCA services on site;

2.

delegate authority to the Corporate Director – Finance and Resources in consultation
with the Chair and the Vice-Chairs of the Policy and Resources Committee to finalise the
commercial terms and enter into all necessary legal agreements for the disposal of the
site; and

3.

request that meaningful consultation by Sanctuary Housing and the YMCA with local
residents is undertaken prior to a formal application being submitted.

24 May 2018
Planning Committee
That the Committee grant prior approval consent for the demolition of the swimming pool
building at Sansome Walk.
17 July 2018
Council
That the Council approve the addition of £1.7m to the Capital Programme in respect of the
demolition of swimming pool and leisure centre at Sansome Walk.

Page 73

APPENDIX 2
Implications of demolition and remediation - extracts of contemporaneous advice
Report to Cabinet 12 March 2013
“A report was prepared by Property Services in 2009 for a Working Party looking at the future
of the pool which indicated that the cost of a refurbishment to extend the useful life of the
pool by 20 years was £6.5 million. However, that figure did not include funding for
improvements needed to achieve the latest Building Regulation approvals or to meet current
customer quality expectations and standards. In the light of this and taking account of
inflation the cost of refurbishment is now estimated to be in the region of £7 - £7.5 million.”
Draft planning brief for potential site marketing, prepared by WCC officers dated 28
May 2014 (unpublished)
“Due to the nature of the existing uses, ther
[...]
maintenance are circa £100,000
per annum.”
SOCOTEC Demolition Survey 30 October 2018
“The purpose of this survey was to determine two aspects: 1) to validate existing data with
extents, which was previously gather by a third party surveying company, 2) ensure that all
elements were surveyed and any gaps in data filled in.
This survey report covers additional areas to those identified in Bradley Environment survey
report ref J066875 V2 issued on 14/08/2017. No attempt was made to take additional
samples from areas already identified previously.
All areas were accessed as far as reasonably practicable given that the building is still intact,
and although more ACM’s were found and intrusive inspection carried out, full access beneath
all elements is impossible without demolishing the building.”
Gleeds proposal dated 12 February 2019
“Council requires specialist advice in the following areas:







Critique of work to date
Review of asbestos surveys and specifications
Review of HazMat survey
Cost/benefit analysis of leaving below ground structures in place in relation to land use
options
Recommendations for remediation of site according to each end use option (see below)
Commentary on demolition and asbestos removal pricing/provision of new estimates
Option Appraisal and feasibility of possible end uses to include financial assessment
capturing capital receipt and revenue earning analysis along site costs assessments and
delivery analysis..”

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 77

Agenda Item 9

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee, 20th March 2019
Report of: Deputy Director - Governance and Monitoring Officer

Subject:
1.

LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND ACTION PLAN

Recommendation
That the Committee:

1.1

notes the update on progress to review the Local Code of Corporate
Governance; and

1.2

endorses the proposals to introduce a Corporate Governance Action Plan with
a proposed Plan for year 2019/2020 to be brought to the next meeting of the
Com
[...]
iodic reviews of their Local Codes into a series of actions where areas of specific
improvement have been identified. A Corporate Governance Action Plan is a
mechanism by which the Council can capture, target and progress specific areas for
improvement in its general corporate governance compliance against the 7 principles.
A template is attached at Appendix 1.

2.5

The Action Plan would be approved by the Audit and Governance Committee as a rolling
12 month programme of planning activities and improvements, with performance
reported back at each Committee meeting. The officer group responsible for its day to
day oversight would be the Corporate Governance Board which reports into Corporate
Leadership Team, with the overall lead officer being the Deputy Director Governance
and Monitoring Officer.

2.6

The actions are intended to be specific and measurable; they may not always involve a
root and branch review of whole area of Council business process or general policy.
Similarly, it is important that the Action Plan does not cut across the work of the
Council’s internal and external audit functions; it should be complementary and help to
deliver specific improvements identified in audits. Examples of areas of activity,
improvement or further enquiry which are typically found on a Corporate Governance
Action Plan include:
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)
(viii)

Specific employee related policies and procedures or training needs
Specific Member related policies and procedures or training needs
Process for writing and authorising decision reports
Procurement strategy
Project management processes
Information governance policies and processes
Risk management awareness
Specific statutory compliance, e.g. health and safety, GDPR, public sector
equality duty, safeguarding, Prevent.

Page 79

3.

Preferred Option

3.1

It is proposed to adopt a revised Code based on the revised CIPFA principles, as well as
an Action Plan derived from a review of the Code on an annual bas

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
20th March 2019
Present:

Councillor Alan Amos in the Chair
Councillors
Agar,
Ditta,
S. Hodgson,
Laurenson,
Roberts,
G. Squires
(ViceChairman) and Udall

Also in Attendance:
Hassan Rohiman, Ernst & Young
Natalie Ryan, Ernst & Young LLB
Officers:

1

Mark Baldwin
Andy Bromage




Shane Flynn



Sian Stroud



LLB,

Head of Finance
Head of Internal Audit
Shared Service
Corporate Director, Finance
and Resources
Deputy
Director
Governance

Declarations of Interest
None.

2

Public Participation
None.

3

Minutes
Councillor Udall raised that as noted in the Minutes, the Managing Director had
proposed that a meeting take place with Ward Councillors to discuss the money
awarded to St Johns Traders and how this should be spent. Shane Flynn agreed
he would look to set up a meeting in the coming weeks.
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2018
be approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman.

4

2018/19 Internal Audit Progress Report to 28th February 2019
The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented the report to the Committee,
noting that the report comprised 3 summary reports of work that had been
completed. The Health and Safety Operations Training Programme have returned
an assurance of “limited”. A robust management action plan is in place with
further resources allocated from People Services to assist in addressing the
administration weaknesses identified in the audit. The exception that was reported
last time in regard to the Debtors area had been addressed since Committee sat
and the outstanding issue has since been satisfied so it won’t be coming back to
Committee.

20th March 2019

2

The Chair asked the Head of Finance to clarify a section of the report regarding an
investigation that took place into the Trade Waste Service, relating to a financial
loss.
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the contents of the report.
5

Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20
The Head of the Internal Audit Shared Service presented the report, explaining
that the report is a repeat of what was presented to Committee at the last
meeting and that there has been no material changes within the plan. It was
noted that some additional work that was agreed after the plan had been put
together will have a small impact on the plan; this change will be brought back to
Committee at a later date.
Officers responded to questions from Members regarding specific aspects of the
report.
RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the draft Annual Internal Audit
Plan and Key Performance indicators.

6

External Audit Plan - 2018/19
The Chair welcomed External Auditors from Ernst and Young LLP, Mr Hassan
Rohiman and Natalie Ryan, to the meeting. The representatives presented the
report and Members were invited to ask questions, to which the representatives
provided clarity where necessary. The Chair thanked Mr Rohiman and Ms Ryan for
their work.
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorse the external auditor’s Audit Plan
for 2018/19.

7

Decommissioning of Sansome Walk
The Chair welcomed the Deputy Director of Governance, Sian Stroud, to the
Committee and the meeting. The Chair noted that he had asked for the item to be
brought to Committee following concerns that had been raised.
The Deputy Director of Governance presented the report, noting that it is in the
remit of the Audit and Governance Committee, as well as the Policy and
Resources Committee, to look at the process the project has followed.
The Chair thanked the Deputy of Governance for the detail and clarity of the
report and noted that the Committee should comment only on the process that
the project has followed.
Officers responded to numerous questions and comments from Members
regarding specific aspects of the report and project as a whole. The Deputy
Director of Governance agreed to provide the Committee with an update at the
next meeting but a full report would not be presented until the September
Committee meeting.

20th March 2019

3

RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1. note the summary of decisions and advice to date given in
relation to the decommissioning of the Sansome Walk former swimming
pool site.
2. request that the Council’s Internal Audit Service undertakes a
Lessons Learned review of this project, to take account of the information
set out in this report as well as the specialist advice currently being
commissioned for the Council on demolition options and costs.
8

Local Code of Corporate Governance and Action Plan
The Deputy Director of Governance presented the report that recommends the
local code of corporate governance be updated in accordance with CIPFA’s (The
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) seven new corporate
governance principles. Additionally, the report recommends that the code is
refreshed with actions and improvements from reviewing the code, as well as
lessons learnt from Internal and External Audit actions. An action plan was
proposed and recommended by CIPFA, which would act as a rolling plan of
improvements.
Officers responded to questions from Members in relation to when the revised
code of corporate governance would be brought before Committee and further
questions relating to stakeholder engagement.
RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1.
note the update on progress to review the Local Code of
Corporate Governance; and
2. endorse the proposals to introduce a Corporate Governance
Action Plan, with a proposed Plan for year 2019/2020 to be brought to
the next meeting of the Committee for approval.

9

Any Other Business
The Chair noted that Councillor Squires would be stepping down following the next
election and thanked him for the work and support he had undertaken as the Vice
Chair for the Committee.

Duration of the meeting: 7.00 pm to 8.10 pm

Chairman at the meeting on
29th July 2019

